Medical Coverage Policy | Prostate Cancer Genomic Assays



EFFECTIVE DATE: 10|15|2015 **POLICY LAST UPDATED:** 10|20|2015

OVERVIEW

Prolaris[®] prostate cancer assay, developed by Myriad, Salt Lake City, UT, and Oncotype DX[®] Prostate Cancer Assay (Genomic HealthTM) are used to help determine which patients with early stage, needle biopsy-proven prostate cancer, can be conservatively managed rather than treated with definitive surgery or radiation therapy.

MEDICAL CRITERIA

BlueCHiP for Medicare

The Prolaris and Oncotype DX prostate cancer assays are covered only when the following clinical conditions are met:

- Needle biopsy with localized adenocarcinoma of prostate (no clinical evidence of metastasis or lymph node involvement), and
- Patient stage as defined by the one of the following:
 - Very low-risk disease (T1c AND Gleason Score ≤ 6 AND PSA ≤ 10 ng/mL AND <3 prostate cores with tumor AND ≤ 50% cancer in any core AND PSA density of < 0.15 ng/mL/g) OR
 - Low Risk Disease (T1-T2a **AND** Gleason Score ≤ 6 **AND** PSA ≤ 10 ng/mL), and
- Patient has an estimated life expectancy of greater than or equal to 10 years, and
- Patient is a candidate for and is considering conservative therapy and yet would be eligible for definitive therapy (radical prostectomy, radiation therapy, or brachytherapy), **and**
- Patient has not received pelvic radiation or androgen deprivation therapy prior to the biopsy, and
- Test is ordered by a physician certified in a specific Certification and Training Registry (CTR)
 - For Prolaris, ordering physician must be certified in the Myriad ProlarisTM Certification and Training Registry (CTR)
 - o For Oncotype DX, ordering physician must be certified in the Genomic Health[™] Oncotype DX Prostate Cancer Assay Certification and Training Registry (CTR)

Commercial Products

Not applicable

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION

BlueCHiP for Medicare

Prior authorization is required for BlueCHiP for Medicare and is obtained via the online tool for participating providers. See the Related Policies section.

Commercial Products

Not applicable

POLICY STATEMENT

BlueCHiP for Medicare

The Prolaris and Oncotype DX prostate cancer assays will be considered medically necessary when the medical criteria listed above are met.

Commercial Products

Gene expression analysis and protein biomarker to guide management of prostate cancer are considered not medically necessary because direct evidence is insufficient to establish the analytical and clinical validity, or the clinical utility of the services.

COVERAGE

Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet, Evidence of Coverage, or Subscriber Agreement for limitations of benefits/coverage for laboratory tests or when services are not medically necessary.

BACKGROUND

American Urological Association guidelines suggest patients with low- and intermediate-risk disease have the option of "active surveillance," taking into account patient age, patient preferences, and health conditions related to urinary, sexual, and bowel function. With this approach the patient will forgo immediate therapy and continue regular monitoring until signs or symptoms of disease progression are evident, at which point curative treatment is instituted.

Given the unpredictable behavior of early prostate cancer, additional prognostic methods to biologically stratify this disease are under investigation. These include gene expression profiling, which refers to analysis of mRNA expression levels of many genes simultaneously in a tumor specimen, and protein biomarkers.

Gene expression profile analysis and protein biomarkers have been proposed as a means to risk-stratify patients with prostate cancer to guide treatment decisions. These tests are intended to be used either on prostate needle biopsy tissue to guide management decisions regarding active surveillance versus therapeutic intervention, or after radical prostatectomy (RP) to guide radiotherapy use.

Two gene expression analysis tests, Prolaris and Oncotype Dx Prostate, are intended to be used in combination with accepted clinical criteria (Gleason score, prostate-specific antigen [PSA], clinical stage) to stratify needle biopsy-diagnosed localized prostate cancer according to biological aggressiveness, and direct initial patient management.

Prolaris is an RNA-based assay measuring the expression of 31 cell cycle progression (CCP) genes and 15 "housekeeping" genes that act as internal controls and normalization standards in each patient sample. The assay is performed on formalin fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) prostate cancer blocks. The assay results are reported as a numerical score along with accompanying interpretive information.

Oncotype DX Prostate Cancer Assay is prostate biopsy-based 17-gene RT-PCR assay, representing four molecular pathways (androgen signaling, cellular organization, stromal response and proliferation), that provides a biologic measure of cancer aggressiveness. The assay is indicated for men who are considered candidates for active surveillance (AS) (those with NCCN® very low- and low-risk prostate cancer). The assay is designed to inform decisions between AS and immediate treatment.

Many men do not need treatment for their prostate cancer in as much as their prognosis is excellent even without treatment. However, physicians and patients struggle to know who can safely be observed versus the subgroup that needs more aggressive treatment to achieve cure, and recognize that definitive treatment for localized prostate cancer can have lifelong morbidities.

BlueCHiP for Medicare

The Prolaris cell cycle progression (CCP) score was found to be an independent and more robust prognostic factor for disease-related death than traditional clinicopathologic factors although disease stage and Gleason score consistently portended a more negative prognostic picture. The potential usefulness of the Prolaris CCP test is that it allows physicians to determine which patients with early prostate cancer are candidates for active

surveillance or observation and are more likely to have a good outcome without needing to receive definitive treatment.

The potential usefulness of the Oncotype DX prostate cancer assay is that it allows physicians to determine which patients with early prostate cancer are candidates for active surveillance and are more likely to have a good outcome without needing to receive definitive treatment.

Commercial Products

Direct evidence is insufficient to establish the analytic validity, clinical validity, or clinical utility of Prolaris and the clinical validity or clinical utility of Oncotype Dx Prostate.

CODING

BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products

There is not a specific CPT code for this testing. Therefore, the unlisted molecular pathology procedure code 81479 should be used.

RELATED POLICIES

Preauthorization via Web-Based Tool for Genetic Testing

PUBLISHED

Provider Update, December 2015

REFERENCES

- 1. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD): MolDX: Genomic Health[™] Oncotype DX[®] Prostate Cancer Assay (L36153)
- 2. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD): MolDX: PROLARISTM Prostate Cancer Genomic Assay (L36350)
- 3. Bishoff JT, Freedland SJ, Gerber L, et al. Prognostic utility of the CCP score generated from biopsy in men treated with prostatectomy. J Urol. 2014 Aug;192(2):409-14.
- 4. Cuzick J, Berney DM, Fisher G, et al. Transatlantic Prostate Group. Prognostic value of a cell cycle progression signature for prostate cancer death in a conservatively managed needle biopsy cohort. Br J Cancer. 2012 Mar 13;106 (6):1095-9.
- Cuzick J, Stone S, Yang ZH, et al. Validation of a 46-gene cell cycle progression (CCP) RNA signature for predicting prostate cancer death in a conservatively managed watchful waiting needle biopsy cohort. Presentation at the American Urological Association meeting May 16-21, 2014 in Orlando FL.
- 6. Cuzick J, Swanson GP, Fisher G, et al. Transatlantic Prostate Group. Prognostic value of an RNA expression signature derived from cell cycle proliferation genes in patients with prostate cancer: a retrospective study. Lancet Oncol. 2011 Mar;12(3):245-55.
- Freedland SJ, Gerber L, Reid J, et al. Prognostic Utility of Cell Cycle Progression Score in Men With Prostate Cancer After Primary External Beam Radiation Therapy. Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys. 2013 Aug 1;86(5):848-53.
- 8. Klein EA, Yousefi K, Haddad Z, et al. A genomic classifier improves prediction of metastatic disease within 5 years after surgery in node-negative high-risk prostate cancer patients managed by radical prostatectomy without adjuvant therapy. Eur Urol. Apr 2015;67(4):778-786. PMID 25466945
- Den RB, Yousefi K, Trabulsi EJ, et al. Genomic classifier identifies men with adverse pathology after radical prostatectomy who benefit from adjuvant radiation therapy. J Clin Oncol. Mar 10 2015;33(8):944-951. PMID 25667284
- Klein EA, Cooperberg MR, Magi-Galluzzi C, et al. A 17-gene Assay to Predict Prostate Cancer Aggressiveness in the Context of Gleason Grade Heterogeneity, Tumor Multifocality, and Biopsy Undersampling. Eur Urol. May 16 2014. PMID 24836057

- Blume-Jensen P, Berman DM, Rimm DL, et al. Development and Clinical Validation of an In Situ Biopsy-Based Multimarker Assay for Risk Stratification in Prostate Cancer. Clin Cancer Res. Mar 2 2015. PMID 25733599
- Cooperberg MR, Davicioni E, Crisan A, et al. Combined value of validated clinical and genomic risk stratification tools for predicting prostate cancer mortality in a high-risk prostatectomy cohort. Eur Urol. Feb 2015;67(2):326-333. PMID 24998118
- Prensner JR, Zhao S, Erho N, et al. RNA biomarkers associated with metastatic progression in prostate cancer: a multi-institutional high-throughput analysis of SChLAP1. Lancet Oncol. Dec 2014;15(13):1469-1480. PMID 25456366
- Badani KK, Thompson DJ, Brown G, et al. Effect of a genomic classifier test on clinical practice decisions for patients with high-risk prostate cancer after surgery. BJU Int. Mar 2015;115(3):419-429. PMID 24784420

------ CLICK THE ENVELOPE ICON BELOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

